

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

*In re: Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Securities Litigation*

No. 12-Civ-8557 (CM)

**ECF Case**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S  
MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND  
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 2

III. LEAD COUNSEL IS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES FROM THE COMMON FUND..... 2

    A. Lead Counsel Is Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees from the Common Fund ..... 2

    B. The Court Should Award a Reasonable Percentage of the Common Fund to Lead Counsel ..... 3

    C. The Requested Fee is Fair and Reasonable..... 5

    D. The Goldberger Factors Support the Requested Award of Attorneys’ Fees ..... 7

        1. Lead Counsel Has Devoted Significant Time and Labor to This Action..... 8

        2. The Complexity, Duration, and Magnitude of the Litigation Weigh in Favor of Approval ..... 10

        3. The Risks of the Litigation Warrant Approval ..... 11

        4. The Quality of Representation Favors Approval of Lead Counsel’s Fees ..... 14

        5. The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement Is Reasonable..... 15

        6. Public Policy Considerations ..... 15

        7. The Class’s Reaction to the Fee Request..... 17

        8. The Lodestar Multiplier Requested by Lead Counsel is Fair and Reasonable, and the Cross-Check Supports Approval of Attorneys’ Fees ..... 17

IV. LEAD COUNSEL SHOULD BE REIMBURSED FOR REASONABLY INCURRED LITIGATION EXPENSES ..... 19

V. CONCLUSION..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re American Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	5
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1500, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	11
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....	18
<i>In re Ashanti Goldfields Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 717, 2005 WL 3050284 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2005).....	15
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 61542, 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011).....	12
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	16
<i>In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 3907 (CM), 2013 WL 2450960 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2013).....	4
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	2
<i>In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	11, 16
<i>Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 838 F.3d 451 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	5
<i>Camden I. Condo. Ass’n v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	5
<i>In re Cardinal Health, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007) .....	18
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	13
<i>Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec. Inc.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y.1992).....	11

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 12

*City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.*,  
No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)..... 2, 3, 4, 6, 10, 11, 16

*In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 06 Civ. 1825, 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010)..... 4

*In re Corel Corp. Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 7

*In re E.W. Blanch Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 01 Civ. 258, 2003 WL 23335319 (D. Minn. June 16, 2003)..... 7

*Enter. Energy Corp. v. Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.*,  
137 F.R.D. 240 (S.D. Ohio 1991)..... 18

*In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 05 Civ. 10240, 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007) ..... 9, 18

*In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 02 Civ.3400, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010) ..... 11, 15, 17

*Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.*,  
No. 03 Civ. 5194, 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011)..... 4, 6

*In re Genta Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 04 Civ. 2123, 2008 WL 2229843 (D.N.J. May 28, 2008) ..... 18

*In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) ..... 6

*Gierlinger v. Gleason*,  
160 F.3d 858 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 10

*In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 17, 19

*In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 5

*Goldberger v. Integrated Res.*,  
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 1, 3, 7, 8, 12, 15, 18

*Grant Barfuss v. DGSE Companies, Inc., et al.*,  
No. 12 Civ. 3664 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 21, 2013) ..... 6

*In re Green Tree Fin. Corp. Stock Litig.*,  
Nos. 97-2666 and 97-2679 (D. Minn. Dec. 18, 2003) ..... 7

*Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.*,  
945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991) ..... 5

*Hicks v. Morgan Stanley*,  
No. 01 Civ. 10071, 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005) ..... 3, 4

*In re IMAX Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 06 Civ. 6128, 2012 WL 3133476 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2012) ..... 4

*In re Heritage Bond Litig.*,  
No. 02 ML 1475, 2005 WL 1594403 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2005) ..... 7

*In re Independent Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.*,  
302 F. Supp. 2d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 19

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 4, 15

*Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.*,  
83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996) ..... 5

*Jones v. Amalgamated Warbasse Houses, Inc.*,  
721 F.2d 881 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 9

*Khait v. Whirlpool Corp.*,  
No. 06 Civ. 6381, 2010 WL 2025106 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010)..... 6

*LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher*,  
143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 10

*Luciano v. Olsten Corp.*,  
109 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 9

*Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.*,  
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 3, 4, 6, 15, 16, 17, 18

*Manners v. American Gen. Life Ins. Co.*,  
No. 98 Civ. 266, 1999 WL 33581944 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 11, 1999) ..... 18

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 04 Civ. 8144, 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)..... 4, 12

*McDaniel v. Cnty. of Schenectady*,  
595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 7

*In re Medical X-Ray Film Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 93 Civ. 5904, 1998 WL 661515 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1998)..... 11

*In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 02 MDL 1484, 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007)..... 10, 16

*In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.*,  
 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 11

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
 491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 10, 15, 18

*Moloney v. Shelly’s Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar*,  
 No. 06 Civ. 4270, 2009 WL 5851465 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009) ..... 6

*In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 18

*Paul, Johnson, Alston & Hunt v. Gaulty*,  
 886 F.2d 268 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 5

*In re Philip Servs. Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 98 Civ. 835, 2007 WL 959299 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2007) ..... 3

*In re Pilgrim’s Pride Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 08 Civ. 49 (E.D. Tex. May 2, 2010) ..... 6

*In re Priceline.com, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 00 Civ. 1884, 2007 WL 2115592 (D. Conn. July 20, 2007)..... 16

*In re Ravisent Techs. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 00 Civ. 1014, 2005 WL 906361 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005) ..... 18

*Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Props.*,  
 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993) ..... 5

*In re Rite Aid Sec. Litig.*,  
 362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. March 24, 2005)..... 18

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 17

*Robbins v. Koger Props. Inc.*,  
 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) ..... 12

*Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.*,  
 No. 11 Civ. 8331(CM)(MHD), 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. March 24, 2014)..... 16

<i>Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Ariz. Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	5
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Teachers' Retirement System of Louisiana v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 11814, 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004).....	12, 15
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	4, 5, 10, 15, 16, 18
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	16
<i>In re Thirteen Appeals Arising out of the San Jun Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.</i> , 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>In re Top Tankers, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 13761(CM), 2008 WL 2944620 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2008).....	3
<i>In Van Der Moolen Holding N.V. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 8284 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2006).....	6
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 0165 (CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) .....	3, 4, 10, 18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3, 18
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	4, 16
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6) .....	4, 5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
7B Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 2d</i> §1803, at 493-94 (2d ed. 1986).....	2
Dr. Renzo Comolli & Svetlana Starykh, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2013 Full-Year Review, Large Settlements Get Larger; Small Settlements Get Smaller</i> , at 34, Figure 34 (NERA Jan. 21, 2014) .....	7
The National Law Journal (Online) (Dec. 17. 2012).....	10
